Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager . /
6001 Bollimger Canyon Rd, L4050 27%
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 225-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

October 4 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-3322

Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated zSeptember 13, 2004,

['agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice T have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(bX1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

biceee Shes

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

A

TR A NSMI T TA L September]3,2004

G-R #386433

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3322

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWIN(:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 10, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 10, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 1, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed 1o the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dean Najdawi, (Owner), 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 04605-2407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 6§51-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




| (j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

September 10, 2004
G-R Job #386433
Ms. Karen Streich :
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 10, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most‘recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness {if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analvtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

i

Hagop Kevork
P.E.No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (9186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




'Restrooms _ Residentia
.\ Trash Enclosure Lo g
\Approximate Property Boundnry’! 11
;-:} Fenced U e _’_— g —Plariter :=> i |
E&‘a".’f‘;"’-——i; T L Mws mwsimwa |3l @
P ; . 20.26 2032 20.82)gi 1 B
20.45 ! ; i i
210p 0P Py 2044 L. - Nle &
5 TE MWy Ve -—-”' /" i%%g
i -g ?“"\_ lif“‘; Dlspﬁnﬁel’ 206 -~ ;i ili 2
, S | LM Islands <) P
i W~ . : ) i w' 21.56
1 .
: 2 £ | ' | %
W || Buing : o
Residential | 2 €
| > m
, <
; a
| wl
o
] o
i -
—_ e — __%_O_
Underground
Storoge
Tanks

73RD AVENUVE

/{ﬂﬂwfff””ﬂxw jf\g
- N Plonter

\‘:
- ; % L 1‘ ‘%
D'd'\. \—,E E
i 5 ' Church's : Pl
. g ¢ Chicken | H
‘ Residential Restaurant; Lo
Residential i Cd
Lo
Residential Commercial .

Souece: Figure modified from drowings provided bv RRM engineering controcting firm. Combrig ond County AS5e550r'S mops.

gradient of 0.06 to 0.07 FL/Ft.

Approximate groundwater
fiow direction ot o

i
i

e
-
purerirrt =

e

i
i
4
i i
H Lo
1 i
L |
% H ;
1 ! L
! P
! 3 .
3 3 Voo
y - Grass b v
§ i H i
L \ T
i £ i 1
I s i
: i 3
H
!
H H i
¢ 3 H K
H H 3
i x i
l } |
i :
i %
i H H i
H i : H
H H i 5
H H i
H H i

P Lot
{‘& ” Restroom
‘ Pw undory
Gﬂ ! L approwimate TPOPT property BO ]
FASS : i A — - ‘é
i S Trash
§ 1o BpP M Enclosure
H ! » i
t | Plonter ' .
! ! }( —— :
. i ] iy H .
(] I T Cum— — | Parking
i i1 i Dispenser | ! \ Lot
3 bl ends B
H H a .
R == |\ & \ }
H H [ O |
% i l‘ /
i
5‘ H ii r * .
Ly SR
}

EXPLANATION

.’F

+

——OH—

99.99

Groundwater monitoring well
{Chevron Station)

Groundwater monitoring well
{Tosco {76) Station)

Power pole
Overhead electric

Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

Croundwoter elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

Not part of monitoring/
sampling program

Groundwater elevation corrected

for the presence of seporate—
phase hydrocarbons

Scale in Feet

d
x
2 X
[
=
S
=]
¢
[+
o~
o
"Jj
(s
|
o))
=
<
Lo
=3
<38 L
=n%o
< C <
oo | o
EU-HD o
T M
= o= ™
Wy 592 J
:m:o O
@ _9o 4 -
<
EsPEl 4
w >l s
=] = |
OLcoNofE S
AaOMOlS <
| 8 2
= 5
—_—| o 1=
w g
-3 g I &
-] - o
o s 3
4= a |
LI Y i
iz |2 E
ag| -3 ]
~—ld S =]
|2 o
123 ¢
Wyl = &
Q:‘g @ =
wa fu g
g I
Ol |
LTl b
\ ”@3
o
a Mz




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

pphl

MW-1
02/08/98
06/16/98
07/20/98
NR/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99
00/07/99
10H27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
1172600
012/09/01
0s/11/0
08/30/01
11/26M
02/05/02
04/01/02
NRISM02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
OR/01/03”
t1/21/037
02/10/047
05111047
0R/10/04

40.41
40,41
40,41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40,41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
3740
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40

9-3322 x1s/#386433

26.53
26.18
22.59
22.00
15.61
22.96
2420
19.97++*
18,03 %
22.44
2436
21
20.44%*
22.40%*
25.31
20.05%+
20,11+
25.79**
25.03
24.46
17.37
2322
2412
20.58
19.06
23.89
23.05
20.61%*

13.88
14.23
17.82
18.40
20.80
17.45
16.44
20N
21.75
17.97
16.05
19.20
20,18
18.03
15.10
20.42
20.52
14.63
12.37
12.94
20,03
14.18
13.28
16.82
1834
13.51
14.35
16.80

130,000
96,000
370,000
120,000
100,000
110,000

147,000
150,000
76,000

19,600
28,000
20,000

13,700
17.000
15,000

3,200
2,600
5.800
2,900
4,000
3,800

4,020
4,400
3,400

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SF'H
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

£9,000°

21,000

12,000

3,200

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

130,000
230,000
130,000
100,000
140,000
250,000
110,000
51,000

20,000

100,000

16,000
12,000
24,000
13,000
9,900
16,000
18,000
4,800
13,000
14,000

13,000
9,000
15,000
2,900
5,900
7.300
9,500
1,700
6,500
8,700

4.200
5.500
3,500
3,000
4,200
3,700
3,000
760
2,800
3.200

23,000
28.000
20.000
13,000
21.000
19,000
17,000
6,400

14,000

17.000

As of 08/10/04



' Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.2
02/08/08 38.73 3113 7.60 - - 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 9.12 - - 2,900 31 46 310 1,100 260
£7/29/98 18.73 27.06 11.67 - - 7,600 15 21 150 480 82
0R/13/98 IR.73 26.32 12.41 - - 14,000 26 80 500 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 - - 37,000 63 220 1,300 7100 770
02/03/99 38.73 27.16 11.57 - - 16,000 140 1o 850 3,100 900
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 10.95 - - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/07/99 3873 26.00 12.73 - - 10,700 50.5 <25 297 1,020 <250
10/27/99 38.73 26.02 12.71 - - . 7.240 53.8 31.9 234 654 448
02/08/00 38.73 28.59 10.14 -- - 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1,480 206
(5/03/00 38.73 28.61 10.12 0.00 0.00 7.800% 34 22 320 1,100 170
07/28/00 38.73 26.16 12.57 0.00 0.00 6.700% 40 13 490 540 190
11/26/00 38.73 26.83 11.90 0.00 0.00 8.2007 21 95 400 1.100 120
02/09/01 38.73 26.53 12.20 0.00 0.00 11,200° <50.0 <30.0 629 1.380 282
05/14/01 38.73 29.75 .98 0.00 0.00 6.800° 39 19 370 1.100 67
DR/30/01 38.73 25.83 12.90 0.00 0.00 17,000 67 <25 750 2,100 360
11721/01 38.73 25.61 13.12 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <5.0 100 51 610
02/05/02 38.73 30.38 8.35 0.00 0.00 10,000 55 <10 330 9610) 63
04/01/02 35.72 27.91 7.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/02 35.72 19.81 1591 0.60 0.00 2,800 18 22 220 £30 220
11/04/02 3572 21.58 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 449
02/03/03 35.72 25.72 10.00 0.00 0.00 7,200 6.2 27 140 430 50
05/02/03 15.72 274 831 0.00 0.00 12,000 <20 39 350 1,500 150
08/01/037 35.72 23.06 12.66 0.00 0.00 12,000 14 4 330 730 140
11721037 35.72 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,000 13 4 400 1,500 100
02/10/04° 35.72 30.52 5.20 0.00 0.00 17,000 9 3 420 1.600 72
05/11/04° 35.72 25.89 983 0.00 0.00 4,800 ] 0.6 140 440 81
08/10/04 572 23.01 11.81 0.00 0.00 11,000 8 1 340 1,100 35
9-3322 x1s/H3R6433 2

As of 08/10/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-3322 '
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

il o opb) pph ) 1ppb);

MW-3
02/08/98 3951 24.91 14.60 - - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10.000 8,000
06/16/98 39.51 25.53 13.98 - - 38,000 5,600 1,400 1,200 4.700 6.300/4.600"
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 - - 58,000 4,100 700 1300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21,29 18.22 - - 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
11724108 30.51 19.06 20.45 - - 40,000 5,000 800 1,600 . 6800 6.000/4,400"
02/03/99 39.51 22.03 17.48 - - 47,000 7,100 1,600 1,900 9,000 5,000
06/07/99 39.51 23.76 15.75 - - 27,000 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 2.800
09/07/99 39,51 19.80 19.71 —~ - 44,000 3,930 1,170 1760 7,130 3.440
10/27/99 39.51 19.09 20.42 - - 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5.080 1,710
N2/08/00 39.51 21.76 17.75 - - 25,300 2,000 668 1210 5.330 1,760
05/05/00 39.51 23.87 15.64 0.00 0.00 27,000% 2,600 960 1,500 5.200 2,500
1V7/28/00 39.51 21.28 18.23 0.00 0.00 7,400° 950 360 840 3.200 1,700
11/26/00 39.51 20.13 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,800 690 1,400 5,500 1,600
02/09/01 39.51 21.79 17.72 0.00 0.00 31,200° 1,980 <50.0 1,770 7.220 2,170
05/11/01 39.51 24.86 14,65 000 000 18,0007 3,000 780 1.600 5,500 1,800
08/30/01 19.51 20,16 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 880
11721001 39.51 19.47 20.04 0.00 0.00 29,000 1,100 450 1,500 6,100 1.200
02/05/02 39.51 25.42 14.09 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 1,100
04/01/02 36.53 24,32 12.21 0.00 0.00 - - - P - -
08/05/02 36.53 2222 14.31 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 £20 830
11/04/02 36.53 17.50 19.03 0.00 0.00 32000 1,900 540 1,800 5,900 1.500
02/03/03 36.53 22.58 13.95 0.00 0.00° 19,000 1,100 240 920 2.900 1,100
05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.07 0.00 0.00 18,000 1,200 270 1,100 2.500 1400
08/01/03’ 36.53 20.22 16.31 0.00 0.00 7,700 300 79 410 820 780
11/21/037 36.53 18.64 17.89 0.00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1.300 700
02/10/047 36.53 23.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 3,800 250 28 170 300 650
05/11/047 36.53 22.80 13.73 0.00 0.00 1,200 60 9 76 62 530
08/10/04’ 36.53 20.44 16.09 0.00 0.00 1,600 70 9 . 86 62 500°
0.3322 xIs/H#386433 3

As of 08/10/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4
02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40,24 23.83 16.41 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/07/99 40,24 19,34 20.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
10/27/99 40.24 12.65 21.59 .- - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <50
05/05/00 40.24 24.22 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <25
07/28/00 40.24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <150 <{).50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.3
11/26/00 40.24 20.32 19,02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5
02/00/01 40,24 2279 - 1745 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50
05/11/0 40,24 25.22 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <i).50 <0.50 <25
1172101 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <{).50 <15 <2.5
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 0.00 0.00 <50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/01/02 37.29 25.23 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
ORM5/02 37.29 20,24 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <{.50 <15 <25
11/04/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0,00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/03/03 37.20 2324 14,05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0,50 <l.5 <2.5
N5/02/03 37.29 24 .44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.§ <0.§ <5 <}.5 <2.5
08/01/03’ 37.29 20.35 16.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11721037 37.29 19.14 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5
02/10/047 37.29 24.27 13.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 1
05/11/04° 37.29 23.14 14.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0810/04° 37.29 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.5
02/02/9%9 40,37 21.57 18.80 - - 72 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 16.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
09/G7/99 40.37 19.24 21.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 6.92
10/27/99 40.37 18.45 21.92 - - <50 2.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 213
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 - - <50 10.6 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.7
D5/05/00 40.37 23.48% 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 38
9.3322 x1s/#386433 4

As of 08/10/04




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont}
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
0311/
08/30/01
11721/
02/05/02
14/01/02
08/05/02
11704702
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/01/037
1172103
0210047
05/11/04
08/10/04"

MW-5

02/02/99
06/07/99
09/07/99
10727199
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/M0
02/09/01
031101
OR/30/0
H/210

40037
40.37
40.37
40,37
40.37
40.37
40.37
37.40
37.40
17.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40

39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
jo.84
30.84
39.84

9-3322 xIs/#4386433

2088
19.68
21.50
24.47
19.76
19.33
25.16
23.95
19.86
17.33
22.37
23.44
20.00
18.83
23.26
22.70
20.32

21,36
23.39
19.35
18.61
21.44
23.48
20.90
19.71
21.44
24.39
19.82
19.22

19.49
20.69
18.87
15.90
20.61
21.04
15.21
13.45
17.54
20.07
15.03
13.96
17.40
18.57
14.14
14.70
17.08

18.48
16.45
2049
2123
18.40
16.36
18.94
2013
18.40
15.45
20.02
20.62

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

14,000
1,500
6,550
3,680
17,300
4,200°
1,200
7,600
18,200°
2,600°
2,500
25,000

5,600
1,100
2,940
1,240
8,920
1,900

660

4,300
7,090
2,300
1,600

8,800

<0.50

<(.50
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0,50
0.60
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5

<50
33
81.5
29.6
<100
08
30
63
<100
31
50
150

<).50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<015
<0).5
(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

150
25
177
115
378
170
83
360
457
88
160
620

<0,50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<{.50

<l.5

<1.5

<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

160
34
84
14.9
211
290
36
110
169
40
100
330

<2.5
15
9.1
<2.5
9.5
7.3
<215

2.7
6.3
<2.5
<2.5
<{.5
<().5
<).5
<).5
<0.5

<250
200
865
735
2,610
1,300
650
2,000
2,930
950
1,900
2,900

As of OR/10/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

.

MW-6 (cont)

02/05/02 39,84 24,04 15.80 0.00 0.00 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/01/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - -
ORNS02 36.90 19.85 17.08 0.00 0.00 1,200 300 5.1 1 3.7 250
11/04/02 36.90 17.34 19.56 0.00 0.00 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 1,300
02/03/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 9.2 - 27 260
05/02/03 36.90 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/01/037 36.90 20,02 16.88 0.00 0.00 1,500 400 3 14 3 540
11721703 36.90 18.49 18.41 0.00 0.00 4400 1,300 12 98 18 540
0271004 36.90 23.20 13.70 0.00 0.00 430 110 1 4 0.7 150
05/11/04° 36.90 22.63 14.27 0.00 0.00 05 11 <0.5 1 0.6 120
08/10/04° 36.90 20,26 16.64 0.00 0.00 430 46 <0.5 3 <h.5 140
MW.§
n4/01/02° 37.21 26.11 11.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 2.5 <2.5/<2°
08/05/02 37.21 20.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 560 I <0.50 <0.50 <15 <3 57<2"
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <0).50 1] 1.9 <2.51<2°
012/03/03 37.21 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <0).50 0.54 <1.5 <10/0.6°
05/02/03 37.21 25.00 12.12 0.00 0.00 180 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5/<0).5°
081017037 37.21 2110 16.11 0.00 0.00 220 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
121403 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 0.00 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
02/10/047 37.21 25.08 12.13 0.00 0.00 150 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
05/11:047 37.21 23.74 1347 0.00 0.00 26 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/10/04" n 21.56 15.65 0.00 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
MW.-9
0401/02" 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 25/19°
08/05/02 35.03 20.18 14.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 18/15°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 2.1 24721°
02/03/03 35,03 22.52 12.51 0.00 0.00 <350 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17/16°
05/02103 35.03 23.35 11.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 2118°
9.3322 x1s/H386433 6 As of (8/10/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.9 {cont)
N8/ 1637 35.03 20.4 14.69 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
11721/037 35.03 18.68 16.35 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <5 18
02/10/047 35.03 23.34 11.69 0.00 0.00 210 7 0.5 1 1 - 31
05/11/047 35.03 22.91 12.12 0.00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <0.5 <05 72
08/10/04” 35.0) 20.45 14.58 0.00 0.00 250 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66
MW-th
04/01/02° 35.53 23.81 11.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <15 6.1/5"
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5.1/5°
11/04/02 35.53 17.22 18.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5.5/5"
02/03/03 35.53 22.11 13.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <().50 <1.5 2.8/3°
05/02/03 35.53 23.08 12.45 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5°
0R/01 /037 35.53 19.91 15.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
11/21/0% 35,53 18.27 17.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1
02/10/04’ 35.53 23.01 12.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 0.5 <15
05/11/047 35.53 22.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 1
08/10/04° 35.53 20.08 15.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
TRIP BLANK
02/08/98 - - - - ' - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <23
06/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/98% - - - - - <50 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/13/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <25
11/24/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/03/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 s
06/07/99 - -- ' - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
09/07/99 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
02/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
0-3322.xIs/43R6433 7

As of 08/10/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevroh Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

05/05/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 0,50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <25
1172600 . - — - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/00/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
O5/11/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 . {:0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 . - - . -~ <50 <0.50 (.50 <().50 -<0.50 <2.5
0OA

11/21/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/05/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
(14/01/02 - e - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0).50 <[5 <2.5
O8/05/02 -- - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <t.5 <25
10/04/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/02/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <l.5 <25
08/01/03’ - - - - <50 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12108 - - -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/04” - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/11/047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0%/10/04’ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9.3322 x1s/H386433 8

_ Asof 0B/10/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

#ﬁ—f—#——_—ﬂ#ﬂ

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratary analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Tota! Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(f.) = Feet ' B = Benzene {(ppb) = Parts per billion
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

{msl) = Mean sca level E = Ethylhenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarhon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbans

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1595, page 50:
cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave., approx. 17 fect westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33,82 feet).
«¢  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

MTRE by EPA Method 8260,

Well development performed.

BTEX and MTRE hy EPA Method 8260.

0-3322 xIs/#3R6433 o As of OR/10/04




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevren Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-t 08/01/03 <2,000 - a5 - - -
11/21/03 <1,000 - <10 - - -
02/10/04 <250 - 20 - - -
05/11/04 <500 - 61 - - -
08/10/04 <2,500 - <25 - - -
MW-2 08/01/03 <100 - 140 - - -
11721103 <100 - 100 - - -
02/10/04 <100 - 72 - - -
03/11/04 <50 - 81 - - -
08/10/04 <100 - : 35 - - -
MW.-3 08101/03 <130 - 780 - - -
11/21/03 <50 - 700 - - —
02/10/04 <50 - 650 - ' - -
05/11/04 <50 - 530 - - -
08/10/04 <100 - 500 - - -
MW-4 08/01/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -~
11721403 <50 . <0.5 . - .
02/10/04 <50 - i - - -
05/11/04 <50 - <0.5 - . -
08/10/04 <s0 - <05 - _ _
MW-§ 08/01/03 <50 . <05 . . _
11/21/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -
02/10/04 <50 - <05 - - -
05/11/04 <s0 - <0.3 - - .
08/10/04 <50 _ <05 N _ -
9-3322 xls/4386433 0

As of 08/10/04




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, _California

MW.-6

MW-§

MW-10

9-3322 x1s/4386433

08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04

04/01/02
N8/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
0511704
08/10/04

n4/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04

04/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02

<H0

<100

<100
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

<100

<100

<100
<5
<5

<5

16
<5

<100
<100
<100

1

<0.5
0.8

0.7

0.8

0.8

19
15
21
16
18
22
18
31
72
66

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0).5
<0,5

<2
<2
<2
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
08
0.6
<0.5
09

<2
<2
<2

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<05

<2

<2

<2
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<2
<2
<2

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<2
<2
<2
0.8
0.8

e o b = =

<2
<2
<2

As of 08/10/04



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-10 02/03/03 - <5 k) <005 <0.5 <0.5
{cont}) 05/02/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/01/03 <50 <5 2 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/21/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
05/11/04 <50 <5 ) <0.5 <5 _ <0,5
08/10/04 <80 <5 3 <05 <0.5 . <0.5

|

0-3322.x1sM3RG433 12 As of DR10/04
s 0




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TRA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
DITE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyt ether
{pph) = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

0-3322.x15/4386433

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 08/10/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these pararmneters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to.include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornia\formschevron-SOP.03-15-04




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFécility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ¥ -i0-< < {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T C
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: ¥ -10-< < Well Condition: & |:_.
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Valume 34— 002 1"=004  2°=017  3=0.38
Total Depth 3% 9¢ Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water j6.89 i
i 706w O 1T - 2.7v «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal. .
Puroe Equioment: o ) _ Time Started: ~ (2400 hrs)
_ ge Equip : Sampling Equipment: — Time Balled: - {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:_ /£ &. 7% ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,___ /& - £o
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: g.0 /- fi
Suction Pump - ‘ Other: m———| Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunu:?fns Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well; gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 11O Weather Conditions:  (Oy'e ¢ cnt Cotlase~
Sample Time/Date: J 3y {£-%-94  Water Color: c {eoa Odor: E? g <
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
. ,-OO
Time Volume H Conduciivity .- 'Y Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) ¥ (cEY {mg/t) {mV)
Jit& . (40 _p £9.5
b 20 ( G-4L agf 2¢.
11 24 4 471 2.9 Je-5~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | £ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260) - OR
A — —YES. | — MGl —— " UANCASTER TP ¥
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: y o 24 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Dl e
w 7 , 4 o &k
ell ID MW- Date Monitored: J .- fo.- ¢ «f  Well Condition: —
Well Diameter 2 in. p——
' - Volume a"=0.02  1"=0.04 =047 =0
Total Depth 2?-gh? fL Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water H-g1 fi .
—
18067 xww__ 8.1 T = 3.¢7 ,3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: z -y pal
N Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Stee) Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick_ness:__Lft
Suction Pump 7 Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gther: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
—_—
Start Time (purge): 23,7 Weather Conditions: 7:19?6; o
Sample Time/Date: ) ) ¢’ | ¥ lo-o4  water Color: ¢ feor Odar: :ze A
Purging Flow Rate: 1 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity 4 [¢ Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr)) {gal.) P (umhosicm) (c®) (mgiL) (mv)
104¢ 2 687 -9 201
1248 < 89 _ 298 Nto
L& 5] 9. (.92 _ 99 D14
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
ww-" & (- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8015VYBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260) - OR
~rvoaviall  YES .#r HCL LANCASTER | TRH-G(BOI5YETEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXTSTETAANCOLIE250)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFadiiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ©.jo-0F (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Boc
Well ID % tored: ¥~ | { ST R S
e MW- Date Monitored: ¥ — (-0 4 Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth v1.9) Fectar (VF) = 0B8  5'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water l6-09 .
1.8 wF_€-1 g 2.8 6 x3 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume: f gal.
Time Started: {2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; . Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: iﬁ -
Suctiort Pump —7‘__ Qther: Visuail Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rermoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:

. . /-
Start Time (purge): [o® - Weather Conditions: ‘oG 4
Sample Time/Date: / n2 61 £ -1e-04  Water Color: e Odor: ? ¢ %
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

o
Time Volume . Canductvity./ /€% Temperature D.0. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal.) F (umhosicm) (&Y (mg/L) (mv)

{6 11 % £ _jae & 4

(01 ¢ b _f.2f £9.¢

i - ——
(oi¥ 4 6.6y .24 G e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % I xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260) - OR
—Xvoa vial YES HCL 1 LANGASTER— K
—15.0xYS+ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/"' Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ¥ -le-< <f (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o<

o ' 7 , N 5
Well ID MW- 4’ Date Monitored: :5/ fo-od  Well Condiion: © =
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume 3ja"= 002  1=004  2°=017  23"=038

Total Depth 200 Faclor (VF) 4"= 066  5"=1.02 "= 150 12°= 5.80

Depth to Water 1 6.4 1

3.7¢ xF ed7 - 2 34 x3 case volumne= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
7 :

. Tirne Started: {2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;me Bailed: (2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - é' Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &= ft
Suction Pump 7 Other: Visual ConﬁnnationfDescriptipn:
Gruncffos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:________ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
. -~ -
Start Time {purge): A7 Weather Conditions: r c?q o
Sample Time/Date: €7 30 /X -19-€<]  Water Color: Lo g Qdor:  viewe
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity |f... Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ¥ (CKEY (mglL) (mVv)
2113 2.< 2:.01 __ 408 wi
2 Ig < 745 _€.5¢ 3.4
C’?/ﬁ ) rf_')/ 5-1’;14 7/0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- {# x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B260Y
ETHANOL(8260) - OR
xvoaviallYES I ——HGI———|—ANCASTER _ [TPH-GBOTSYBTEX+MTBE(B260Y
T OXYSYETHANDL(E260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




']/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ¥ _lo-0b ¢ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e ¢
g . s N -
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ¥~ lo_o e Wel Condition: __ &0 « |~
Well Diameter 2 in. i
— Volume 4= 002 1°=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 2{5 > f Factor {VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water 7. 0%
i Loz 1 . 246 7.
/ 4 47 wF_L- 1 = : x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: *y  gal
r
X Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth ta Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: T ft
Suction Pump ——_ - ' Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): g (3O Weather Conditions: C iea-/
Sample Time/Date: o 5 5—3 ! "‘f 949‘1 Water Color: o Ié’m(’ Odor: __ Az
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivi /LﬂjTempetature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (CIRY (mg/L) (mV)
£ b 4o .4 At 444 79 %
of 3 s Do 4.45 A
vk 47 2.y ud 138 Wi’
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D~ {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- > 7 xvoaviel| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260) - OR
xuoa gl YES adl LANCASTER _ | TPH-G(8046YBTEX*MTBE(B260).—
5O STETHANDL{G260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Er-Rvan Inc.

(j/" GerrL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ¥-je-od (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: <o«

Well ID MW- & Date Monitored:  §—/©-04  Well Condition:

Well Diameter 2 in.

; - Volume 3H4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth B AWATIN Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water [G.Gd , _
/4: A wF_© . / 7 = 2. 4 87 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume: 7.8 gal.
. Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Pul'ge Equlpment: Sampilng Equipment: Time Batled: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: .

Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e ft

Suction Pump I Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer !/ Absorbant Sock {circle one} _

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

- . T
Start Time (purge): O Fal Weather Conditions: ) ez i

Sample Time/Date: & 93Y” 1€ _fo_cef  Water Color:

e

Cdor: faiasate #11 :/cf

Purging Flow Rate: ' gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
oL
Time Vaolume H Conductivity, [JV Tempergture 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {u mhosicrn)y: (CEY (mgiL) (mv)
0934 25 b9 e 7/ 0
eG54 S £.91 [-g4 I
© 94z 2.3 £.Y1 2% 2./
' 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- (2 {z xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL(8260) - OR
2.y0a viall HCL HANGASTER—TPH TEE(E250)
SOXYTSTETHANDL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ol G R /
7 erTLER-Rvan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
* FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number; 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: g oo« (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: N &
Well ID MW—B/ Date Monitored: % oo d ~ Weil Condition: E f
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/a"= 002 1"=004  2=047  3"=0.38
Total Depth 2.9 .54 ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1. 65 1 -
] 4 29 WF_ o] l = 2 ‘45 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 - D gal. )
" Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____gea——"
Sudtion Pump % ) Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Stammer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved romWell:________ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): oX 44 Weather Conditions: w c / Eani”
Sample Time/Date: @ §2 2 / ,}4 —{ ©-4 Water Color: o leer Odor: _ma .« {4
Purging Flow Raie: { gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Ti . /(Fj
ime Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P ; (mhos/cm) (CEY {mgiL} (mV)
v 984 9 .5 788 _24s £9.9
Y7 5 {2 St 2.4 2@ (
o 918 9y b.44 2.5 Je.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID , | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- % _xuoavial—YES L ANEASTER —|FPH-G(801 5YBTEX+MT BE(B260)
JETHANOLIB266-OR —
{, x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft. Avenue Event Date: g_|o-C¢
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Wwell ID MW- q Date Monitored: g -le.c 4 Well Condition: © . {'—"
Well Diameter 2 "in.
- - volume 3/4'=002 . 1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth (9.9¢ f Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ! 4.5K 1t
$.%y XV & 'l7 -_O q/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_)_gal.
. . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer W Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:.i_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaoved from Welk; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:,

Start Time (purge): __ ¢ g,r ¢ Weather Conditions: T E
Sample Time/Date: 0 £ 3 5 ¥ ~}&-C ‘/ Water Color: CI [e;zr,/’ Qdor;  rore_
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ - opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity f Tempe[a%ure 0.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) » (umhasicm) T (CIRY (mgiL) (mv)
p712 ! 2% 2.9/ d
oy s 1 Pl 7 g é}%r%
c3 27 3 7-Zi /%2 ¢4
e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & ; — AGL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
’ - ETHANOL(3260) - OR
{ - xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




| 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ¥-{o-of (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: frR
well ID MW- /]’f} Date Monitored: g NOo—c<f Well Condition: (G220 ,(_,.
Well Diameter 2 in.
= Volume 34"= 002 1°=0.04  2°=017 3=038
Total Depth 29 .59 # Facter (VF) £=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Iy -4 —
[4.4d4 xwr__©° (7. % x}jg x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Votume:___/+ Y gal.
. i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft
Suction Pump —'_‘: Other: — ] Visual Confiwmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 77 { Weather Conditions: o 7 +]
- A . y !
Sample Time/Date: ¢ g0 ¥ / E -lo.c<  water Color: C ?M Odor: AL IS
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Veolume “ Conductivit&(( / e% Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 ht.) (gal) P {umhosfcm) (cey {mgiL) (mv)
07572 1y 7.4 oK 2/
7513 ‘5/ 2.3« _A-9) ~i
e8¢ 7.8 T7.3K .4 e ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /o veaiall —Y¥ES HEH FANCASTER—FPH-GB0 TS B TE+MTBE 260
JEFHANOHB260Y -OR
/ 75 % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{B015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
' 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
' €I>l‘ama5ter Laboratories | | Acct. #: 10%’4 Sarnpie# QEWEWQHM%"‘T&'E' o SES#LW %756?

U Where quality is a sclence: /6\///!/_,/7

Analyses Requested
Facility #: SS#9-3322 G-R#386433 Global IDST0600102079 Matrix T P"'{“""";" Godes ‘e H"g”"":f’: e e
4s - 5 8=H,S0, O = Other
Chevron P N Ic.;adnCC;lsil::afN.DUb“ lin, Ce. 54568 ° 0 & h 3 ? "'n\ 14 value reporting needad
Consultany/Offi ofF R, Inc., e Lour, Su : g E 5 O :‘5 S Must meet lowest detection Kmits
Consultant Pri. Mgpeanna L. Harding (daanna@gnnc coiT) a2 é > % N o possible for 8260 compounds
ag (< |® A [sI - B021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone $25-561-7555 5-551-7 5 g gl2 £ |~ _
ol =3 213 [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _ . fS‘ee ASTEM | A‘ = . s E E § § § 0O} 5 L3 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon S8AR: ; . Z |£12 12 = g 3 CJRun____ oxy s on highest hit
- - . —?‘ o = &9 8|8 =
Date e g 3 =13 E EIE g | g W ORun ____ oxy s onall hits
Sample Identificgtion Collected | Coligted | O z o} 3
A A — — . v v 2-1v v Commants / Remarks _
-~ | g€-10-0d] 17 6 |viv v
w2 T e [/ 1 7
WAW.- 3 Lol glviv] I v
WWw- 4 6780 A W% v
Ww-S - o¥s< ¢ |V 7/
Mw-(, | o9¢s | G|7 v
- ww -§ ~8920|l | A 11 A T/
mw - / 1 ®8% |], yiielAd | V[ 14
WWw-|o o3 ¥V | ) A 4 JI IV
Relingui : . - Date | Time ad Date | Time |
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) . A L e §-lo.04] 1435 ) L KA ] !ﬁ
<[ STD.TAT 72 hour 48 nour Re N Time | Recelvedby! . ' [V Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ‘aé@--n_M Zs , Wﬁ'y,ﬂgp :
Data Paclc;m Options (piease circle if required) Relinquished "’ j’ Tine | Roceied b” | 5.3‘“’ Time
QC Summary Type | — Full ""/‘/4
Type VI (Raw Data)  [1Coslt Deliverable not needsd R°"“""'3“°° :’e::""’d"' R’“'m Y M %’ﬂ?'}l/ @j”
WIP (RWQCB) i Ko :
Disk - Temperature Upon ammﬁ__‘;c“ Custody Soals Intact? E Yos ) MNo T

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Phke, PO Bor 12425, Lancasber, PA 17605-2425 (717) 856-2300 . 3460 Rev. 7/30/01 -
Coples: White and ysiiow should accompany Barpiey !Bt.anmmr Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant, '




| ancas
. 4' Lagora%gﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-866-2300 Fex:T17-856-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310 .- -

San Ramon CA 94583 %% !
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratoﬁeg -

2425 New Holland Pike™
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 907569. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, August 12,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description ' Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040810 NA Water 4329606
MW-1-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329607
MW-2-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329608
MW-3-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329609
MW-4-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329610
MW-5-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329611
MW-6-W-040810 Grab  Waler 4329612
MW-8-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329613
MW-9-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329614
MW-10-W-040810 Grab  Water 4329613

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L., Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atin: Chery) Hansen

COPY TO




P, Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Bax 12435, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 + www. lancasteslabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Vicleria M. Martell
Chemist




Lancaster,
| aboratories

d

Analysis Report

= 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681* wwwJlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4328606
QA-T-040810 NA Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOS00102079 QA
Collected:08/10/2004 Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18:24 €001 Beollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysip Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start t._ime.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 89260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0&8/16/2004 00:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B260B 1 0B/18/2004 09:57 anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 1 068/16/2004 00:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS V0A Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/18/2004 09:57 Anita M Dale n.a.




Lancaster A
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329607
MW-1-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102078% MW-1
Collected:08/10/2004 11:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: (08/24/2004 at 18:24 €001 Bcllinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANM1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
‘Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 100,000. 10,000. ug/1l 200
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2,500. ug/1 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 25. ug/1l 50
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 14,000. 250. ug/l 500
05407 " Toluene 108-88-3 8,700, 25, ug/1l S0
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,200, 25, ug/1l S0
06310 ZXylene {Total) ) 1330-20-7 17,000. 25, ug/l 50
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds intc the
calibration range of the gystem.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analygis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst PFactor
Q1728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 L OB/17/2004 14:31 K. Robert Caulfeild- 200
Method James
01594 BTEX+E SW-846 B260B 1 0B/19/2004 1B:34 Anita M Dale 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH
031594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 0B/19/2004 1B:55 Anita M Dale 500
Cxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH ;
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4€ 5030B 1 08/17/2604 14:31 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4€& 5030B 1 0a/19/2004 18:34 Inita M Dale n.a.




. Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

« 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4325608
MW-2-W-040810 Grab' Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-2
Collected:08/10/2004 11:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 0B/24/2004 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CR 94583
BANM2
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectieon Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQO - Waters fl.a. 11,000. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time,
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 35. 1. ug/1l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 €. 1. ug/l 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 340. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 1,100, 10. ug/1 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range cof the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Pate and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0B/16/2004 04:59 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- s
Method Jarpes
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B26CR 1 QB/17/2004 15:36 Anita M Dale 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 0D8/17/2004 16:06 Anita M Dale 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/16/2004 04:59 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

061163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 1 08/17/2004 15:36 Anita M Dale n.a.




4' L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

. Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329609
MW-3-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO60010207% MW-3
Collected:08/10/2004 10:26 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0B8/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18B:24 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANM3
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analygsis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPFH-GRC - HWaters n.a. 1,600. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethancl €4-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 500. 10. ug/1 20
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 70. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 9, 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H6. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 62, 1. ug/l 2
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for all
GC/ME volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/16/2004 03:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 BIE0E 1 0B/17/2004 16:32 Anita M Dale 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ;
015924 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/17/2004 16:5% Anita M Dale 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
0lide GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0e/1e/2004 03:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030E 1 0B/17/2004 16:32 Anita M Dale n.a




Lancaster
|aboratories

4

Analysis Report

~ 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329610
.
MW-4-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-4
Collected:08/10/2004 07:30 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANM4
hAs Received
CAT ' As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5Q. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start cime. .
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/16/2004 0D:55 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BZ&0B 1 08/17/2004 17:24 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 8Ww-846 5030B 1 D8/16/2004 0O:55 ¥X. Robert Caulfeild- n.a
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 08/17/2004 17:24 Anita M Dale n.a.
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Page J of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329611
MW-5-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-5
Collected:08/10/2004 06:55 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18:24 £001 Bellinger Csnyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANMS
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Dnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. NH.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenaktes+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 M.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
0631C Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/16/2004 01:26 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-848 B260B 1 68/17/2004 17:50 hnita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 08/16/2004 01:26 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5EW-B46 5030B 1 0B/17/2004 17:50 Anita M Dale n.a.




&I Lancaster . |
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- 2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12435, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329612
MW-6-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-6
Collected:08/10/2004 09:55 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 1B:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANM&
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 430, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 46, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10E-BB-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/16/2004 01:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/17/2004 18:56 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4é 5030B 1 0B/16/2004 01:56 K. Robert tCaulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep EW-846 S030B 1 0B/17/2004 18:56 Anita M Dale n.a,




Lancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329613
MW-8-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job#f 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-8 .
Collected:08/10/2004 09:20 by Ja Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 0B/24/2004 at 18:24 6001 EBollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANMSE
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 80. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06055 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 Ai-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 - Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alechol 75-€5-0 N.D. 5, ug/l 1
05401 Eenzene : 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
08407 Toluene 10E-B8-3 N.D. D.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. g.5 ug/1 1
State of California Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyet Factor
Q1728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 0B/16/2004 02:27 K. Rcbert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
0EDSY ETEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B46 8260E 1 08/19/2004 22:45 Marc S Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SQ30B 1 0B/16/2004 02:27 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-246 S030E 1 08/19/2004 22:45 Marc S Neal n.a.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329614
MW-S-W-040810 Grab' Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 MW-9
Collected:08/10/2004 08:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0B/12/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/2a/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BANMS
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 250, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l- 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 66. c.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 0.9 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 -t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 H.D 5. ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43.2 5. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0B/16/2004 02:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06058 BTEX+5% Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 08/20/2004 00:03 Marc 5 Neal 1
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/16/2004 02:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 oE/20/2004 00:03 Marc S Neal n.a.
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4329615
MW-10-W-040810 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-10
Collected:08/10/2004 08:08 by JA Account Number: 103904
Submitted: 08/12/2004 0B:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 18:24 . 6001 Bogllinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
BAN1O
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeies Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06052 BTEX+5H Oxygenates+ETOH
01567 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ng/l i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. G.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 - Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alecchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43+2 N.D. B.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-23 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 68/16/2004 03:28 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
060559 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 BZ60B 1 0B/20/2004 00:29 Marc S Neal 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/16/2004 03:ZB K. Rohert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4é 5030B 1 08/20/2004 00:2% Marc S Neal n.a.
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Page 1 of 4
L]
Quality Contrel Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8507569
Reported: 08/24/04 at 06:24 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submiuied. In these situations, 10 demonstrate precision and accuracy al
a baich level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name MDL Units SREC %REC Limite RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: (4227A16A Sample number{s}: 4329606,4329608-43239615
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 91 54 70-130 4 o
Batch number: 04229R16A Sample number(s): 4329807
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 95 96 70-130 2 a0
Batch number: Z042301A4 Sample numberi{s): 4329608-4325611
Ethanol K.D, 50. ug/1 103 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 100 a45-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 . 82-119
Xylene (Total) WN.D. 0.5 ug/l =1 83-113
Batch number: 2042302AA Sample number(s): 4322612
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/1 a7 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 82 B85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 85-115
Ethylibenzene N.D. D.% wg/l 93 42-119
Xylene (Toktal) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 83-113

Batch number: Z042311HA7

in

ample number(s): 4329606

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 104 BZ2-11%
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/i 100 83-113
Batch number: Z042321AA Sample numbexr(s): 4329607
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 105 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D, 0.5 ug/1 91 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 55 g§5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 58 85-115%
Echylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.% ug/l 96 £3-113
Batch number: Z042324AR gample number(g): 4329613-4325615

Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 97 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 9.5 ug/l 91 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l B& 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/1 81 §7-141

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quali ty Control Summary

Client Name:
Reported:

Analysie Name
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total}

Analysis Name

Batch number: 04227A16A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04229R16A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number:
Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

iylene (Total)

Z042201AN

Batch number:
Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Z042302AR

Bat<ch number: Z042311A38
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Toctal)

Batch number:
Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Z042321AR

Bateh number:
Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

Z2042324AR

*- Outside of specification

ChevronTexaco
0B/24/04 at 06:24 PM

Group Number:

90756892

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blenk
Result
N.D.

N.P.
W.p.
N.D.

ME
SREC

Sémple
100

Sample
110

Sample
108

93

106
107
105
icz

Sample
62

26

o9

102
i03

99

Sample
101
108
106
106
102

Sample
85

82

98

101
100

97

Sample
97
94
299
9¢
91

Flenk Report
MDL Vnits
0.5 ug/l
0.5 ug/1
0.5 ug/l
G.5 ug/l

LCS LoD
%SREC %REC
a9
20
20
ag

LCE/LCSD
Limite
85-117
85-115
82-119
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD ME/MED RFD BKG
%REC Limits RPD BAX Cone
nmunber(s) : 4329606,4229608-4329615

63-154
numbexr (8) : 4329607

£63-154
number(s) : 4329608-4329€611
95 33-153 12 an
96 69-134 4 30
104 B3-128 3 30
103 B2-127 3 30
103 H2-125 2 30
59 82-130C 3 30
number (s) : 4329612
78 33-153 22 30
95 69-134 1 30
99 83-128 H 30
101 843-127 1 30
101 82-128 2 30
97 82-130 1 30
number {s) : 4329606
87 6£9-134 4 30
107 83-128 2 an
107 83-127 1 a0
106 82-129 0 30
102 82-120 o 30
number (s) : 4329607
92 33-153 2 30
20 69-134 2 30
o8 B3-128 1 30
99 B3-127 2 30
o8 82-129 2 30
95 §2-130 2 30
number (&) : 4329613-4329615
103 33-153 6 30
92 69-134 3 aa
97 75-130 2 30
83 78-119 3 3D
85 17-117 é io

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

DUF
Cone

Page 2 of 4

Fud

PD RPD Max

|

pue Dup RED
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client MName: ChevrenTexaco Group Number: 907569
Reported: 08/24/04 at 06:24 FM .
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUOF Dup RPD
Analyeir Name ¥REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cone RPD Max___
t-Butyl alcohol B3 az 51-147 0 30
Benzene 100 97 B3-128 3 30
Toluene 1Q0 27 B3-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 101 9B 82-129 3 a0
Xylene (Total) 97 94 82-130 k} g
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 04227A16A

Triflucrotoluene-F
4329606 108
4329608 123
43296089 126
4329610 108
4329611 110
4329612 118
43289613 113
43290614 128
4329615 114
Blank 108
LCE 111
LCSD 11z
MS 111
Limits: 57-14¢6
Analysis Name: IPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04225A16A

Trifluorotcluene-F
4329607 109
Blank 108
LCE 111
LCSD 112
MS 1i3
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z042301AR

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-db 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4329608 92 103 9§ ;gi
4329609 89 97 86 o
43258610 23 100 Sé P
4329611 93 100 85 o1
Blank 93 ' 99 96 ot
ics 92 99 95
MS 93 100 26 99
MSD 92 98 Se 97

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 907569
Reported: 08/24/04 at 06:24 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limite: E1-1Z0 gz-112 Fe-112 _ £32-113
hnalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z042302AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-~-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4329612 &7 107 102 i00
Blank 28 104 100 98
LCcs 98 104 101 102
ME 1400 107 102 loz2
‘MSD EE] 106 101 103
Limits: 81-120 §2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z042311AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-de 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4329606 g3 104 7 97
Blank 54 103 1 27
LCS 94 103 97 1g2
MS 93 105 86 100
MSD 7 91 103 97 100
Limits: B1-3120 B2-~112 B5-112 83-113
Analysis Mame: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batceh number: Z2042321hAR

Dibromcfluoromethane 1,z2-Dichlorgethane-d4 Toluene-da 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4329607 90 96 56 95
Blank 94 98 96 24
LCS 82 g 26 97
MS 93 97 96 97
MSD 51 o8 o5 96
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
Analysizs Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch numbexr: Z042324A0

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d& 4 -EBromof luorobenzene
4129613 99 105 100 97
4329614 99 106 100 99
4329615 100 106 100 a9
Blank 99 105 100 98
LCcs ag 104 140 100
MS 98 107 100 101
MSD S8 106 101 101
Limits: 81-120 82-112 845-112 83-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determmauons was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster L aboratories . i
ilfm——— Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

< N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
- TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
iu international Units CP Units cobali-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram{s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgramy{s) myg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter{s) | liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J  estimated value - The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.
U.S. EPA CLP Dala Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of L Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25%
0] Compound was not detected
xXY,2 Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. !f you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 18 GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {(A) THE NEGLIGENCE (E'THER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary fram the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02




